PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LANXESS Deutschland GmbH	09/14/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LIGAND Chemie GmbH	
Street Address:	Papenhauser Strasse 10	
City:	Lemgo	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	32657	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10940785	
Patent Number:	7396947	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)243-6410

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

baldel@mwzb.com Email: Correspondent Name: Susan Baldel

Address Line 1: Millen, White, Zelano & Branigan, P.C. Address Line 2: 2200 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1400

Arlington, VIRGINIA 22201 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BIC-2440
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John A. Sopp

Total Attachments: 2

source=LanxessToLigandAssignment#page1.tif source=LanxessToLigandAssignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 022024 FRAME: 0465**

500740160

1/2440 US

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

WHEREAS, LANXESS Deutschland GmbH, 51369 Leverkusen a corporation of the state of Germany, as assignor, possesses the right, title, and interest in the following matters listed in the Attachment A; and

WHEREAS, LIGAND Chemie GmbH, Papenhauser Straße 10, 32657 Lemgo, a Germany corporation, as assignee, is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions, and in and to the United States Letters Patent on these inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for 12. September 2008 and, good and valuable consideration for the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I, as an authorized officer of LANXESS Deutschland GmbH have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions and all Letters Patent of the United States which have been granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such inventions, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for these inventions in any foreign country and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioners for Patents of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I have not executed, and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand.

this 14 day of September, 2008

Name: Dr. Matthias Herbold

Title: Senior Patent Counsel

Company: LANXESS Deutschland GmbH

PATENT REEL: 022024 FRAME: 0466

Attachment A

Although this schedule lists only U.S. patents, the assets being conveyed to Assignee include all patents and patent applications filed outside the United States that are based on the U.S. patents listed in this schedule.

Patent Number	Application Number
7,396,947	
	<u>11/298,641</u> 10/940,785
	10/940,785

LeA 36555-US, LeA 36555-US01, LeA 36717-US

PATENT REEL: 022024 FRAME: 0467

RECORDED: 12/24/2008